

Marinette County Forestry

1926 Hall Ave

Marinette WI 54143

Phone: (715) 732-7525 Fax: (715) 582-4348

NSF-SFI-FM-1Y943 SFI 100%

Timber Sale Final Bid Results

Bid Open Date
October 25, 2022

Tract: 11-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	55,673.55	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	64,458.50	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	36,213.40	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 1-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Pomeroy Forest Product	152,286.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	157,776.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 13-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	27,173.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	43,409.30	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Biewer Wisconsin Saw	26,233.10	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	20,097.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 16-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
R Buechler Forest Prod	65,962.80	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	45,281.60	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 17-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Pomeroy Forest Product	46,000.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Northwest Hardwoods, I	60,220.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 18-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	13,298.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 19-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Shamco, Inc.	240,526.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	313,742.50	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	245,054.25	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	248,356.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 21-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Richard Brown Logging,	43,042.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	43,216.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	53,713.80	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 22-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Pomeroy Forest Product	93,772.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Biewer Wisconsin Saw	99,005.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	120,844.20	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 23-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Pomeroy Forest Product	116,827.60	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	121,746.80	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 24-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Minerick Logging, Inc.	167,195.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	121,197.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	129,703.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	133,485.65	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Shamco, Inc.	141,173.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 25-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	63,040.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	65,074.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	66,598.30	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Shamco, Inc.	71,603.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Minerick Logging, Inc.	73,740.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 27-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Pomeroy Forest Product	99,850.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	106,297.70	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	107,126.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

WB=Winning Bid

Inc=Incomplete Bi

Tract: 28-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Shamco, Inc.	88,802.70	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	107,243.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	113,277.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 29-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	127,653.60	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	67,748.30	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	77,110.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 30-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	118,174.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 33-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Pomeroy Forest Product	291,436.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	315,650.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	150,700.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 34-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
R Buechler Forest Prod	43,643.30	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	21,950.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	29,795.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	34,543.10	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 38-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	19,177.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Richard Brown Logging,	12,601.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	14,607.70	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 45-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	121,529.90	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 6-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Pomeroy Forest Product	164,647.50	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Biewer Wisconsin Saw	122,104.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	133,704.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
NRG Ducaine Logging, I	142,259.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Marinette County Forestry

Timber Sale Bid Summary

Bid Open Date
October 25, 2022

Tract#	Acres	Bids	High Bidder	Bid Value	Minimum Bid
11-22	65	3	Pomeroy Forest Products	64,458.50	36,212.00
1-22	151	2	Frank's Logging	157,776.00	102,324.00
13-22	64	4	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	43,409.30	11,213.00
16-22	68	2	R Buechler Forest Product	65,962.80	40,052.50
17-22	81	2	Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.	60,220.00	41,335.00
18-22	35	1	Frank's Logging	13,298.00	13,241.00
19-22	172	4	Pomeroy Forest Products	313,742.50	174,436.00
21-22	80	3	Pomeroy Forest Products	53,713.80	27,526.00
22-22	107	3	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	120,844.20	91,222.00
23-22	95	2	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	121,746.80	98,254.00
24-22	93	5	Minerick Logging, Inc.	167,195.00	108,348.00
25-22	44	5	Minerick Logging, Inc.	73,740.00	56,641.00
27-22	121	3	Frank's Logging	107,126.00	57,848.00
28-22	84	3	Frank's Logging	113,277.00	53,407.00
29-22	115	3	Frank's Logging	127,653.60	61,410.00
30-21	190	1	Frank's Logging	118,174.00	112,794.00
32-22	105	0			0.00
33-21	238	3	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	315,650.00	148,560.00
34-22	36	4	R Buechler Forest Product	43,643.30	14,904.50
38-22	41	3	Frank's Logging	19,177.00	9,123.00
45-21	119	1	Frank's Logging	121,529.90	121,521.00
6-22	116	4	Pomeroy Forest Products	164,647.50	98,600.00
9-22	65	0			0.00

Species	Volume	UOM	Max Bid	Weighted Average
Aspen Pulp	24,210.00	Cords	58.16	44.95
Basswood Pulp	1,405.00	Cords	48.30	5.06
Cedar Pulp	350.00	Cords	21.11	16.37
Comingled Red Pine	5,285.00	Cords	113.55	78.25
Comingled White Pine	1,220.00	Cords	24.10	17.49
Fir Pulp	1,230.00	Cords	30.00	16.13
Jack Pine Pulp	1,090.00	Cords	65.13	41.30
Mixed Hardwood Pulp	10,360.00	Cords	49.00	26.49
Oak Pulp	9,765.00	Cords	49.00	31.22
Red Oak Pulp	540.00	Cords	39.50	32.96
Red Pine Pulp	705.00	Cords	82.11	53.55
Spruce Pulp	255.00	Cords	22.00	19.85
White Birch Pulp	360.00	Cords	40.10	35.60
White Pine Pulp	900.00	Cords	60.13	28.47
Basswood Sawlogs	60.00	MBF	110.00	110.00
Hard Maple Sawlogs	55.00	MBF	200.00	175.00
Mixed Hardwood Sawlogs	35.00	MBF	150.00	130.00
Oak Sawlogs	83.00	MBF	325.00	227.20
Red Oak Sawlogs	130.00	MBF	466.80	205.15

Tracts Offered	23
Tracts Receiving Bids	21
Tracts with No Qualifying Bid	2

Number of Qualifying Bids	61
Avg Qualifying Bids per Tract	3

Total Appraised Value of Tracts Sold:	\$ 1,478,972.00
Total Bid Value of Tracts Sold:	\$ 2,386,985.19
Percent Increase Over Appraised Value:	61.39%

Acres Sold	2,115
Average Acres of Sold Tracts:	101
Average \$ per Acre Sold:	\$ 1,128.60

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **1-22**

Winning Bid

Frank's Logging
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

157,776.00
152,286.00

Pomeroy Forest Product	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Frank's Logging	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Spruce Pulp	30	16.00	480.00	Spruce Pulp	30	22.00	660.00
Red Pine Pulp	30	65.00	1,950.00	Red Pine Pulp	30	46.00	1,380.00
Oak Pulp	60	16.00	960.00	Oak Pulp	60	46.00	2,760.00
Mixed Hardwood	240	31.10	7,464.00	Mixed Hardwood	240	40.25	9,660.00
Fir Pulp	60	16.00	960.00	Fir Pulp	60	24.00	1,440.00
White Birch Pulp	360	31.10	11,196.00	White Birch Pulp	360	40.10	14,436.00
Aspen Pulp	2700	47.88	129,276.00	Aspen Pulp	2700	47.20	127,440.00
Minimum Bid:	102,324.00	Bid Total:	152,286.00	Minimum Bid:	102,324.00	Bid Total:	157,776.00

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **6-22**

Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC
 NRG Ducaine Logging, Inc.
 Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.
 Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

164,647.50
 142,259.50
 133,704.50
 122,104.50

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill				Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc				NRG Ducaine Logging, I			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Comingled Red P	1450	84.21	122,104.50	Comingled Red P	1450	92.21	133,704.50	Comingled Red P	1450	98.11	142,259.50
Minimum Bid:	98,600.00	Bid Total:	122,104.50	Minimum Bid:	98,600.00	Bid Total:	133,704.50	Minimum Bid:	98,600.00	Bid Total:	142,259.50
Pomeroy Forest Product											
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>								
Comingled Red P	1450	113.55	164,647.50								
Minimum Bid:	98,600.00	Bid Total:	164,647.50								

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **11-22**

Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC
 Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.
 Frank's Logging

64,458.50
 55,673.55
 36,213.40

Frank's Logging	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Pomeroy Forest Product	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Oak Pulp	115	24.50	2,817.50	Oak Pulp	115	34.11	3,922.65	Oak Pulp	115	22.00	2,530.00
Mixed Hardwood	200	18.90	3,780.00	Mixed Hardwood	200	32.11	6,422.00	Mixed Hardwood	200	29.80	5,960.00
Fir Pulp	140	14.91	2,087.40	Fir Pulp	140	14.90	2,086.00	Fir Pulp	140	22.00	3,080.00
Basswood Pulp	55	5.10	280.50	Basswood Pulp	55	5.10	280.50	Basswood Pulp	55	48.30	2,656.50
Aspen Pulp	1040	26.20	<u>27,248.00</u>	Aspen Pulp	1040	41.31	<u>42,962.40</u>	Aspen Pulp	1040	48.30	<u>50,232.00</u>
Minimum Bid:	36,212.00	Bid Total:	36,213.40	Minimum Bid:	36,212.00	Bid Total:	55,673.55	Minimum Bid:	36,212.00	Bid Total:	64,458.50

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **13-22**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.
 Frank's Logging
 Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

43,409.30
 27,173.00
 26,233.10
 20,097.00

Pomeroy Forest Product				Biewer Wisconsin Sawm				Frank's Logging			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Red Pine Pulp	500	31.90	15,950.00	Red Pine Pulp	500	44.31	22,155.00	Red Pine Pulp	500	49.12	24,560.00
Jack Pine Pulp	130	31.90	4,147.00	Jack Pine Pulp	130	31.37	4,078.10	Jack Pine Pulp	130	20.10	2,613.00
Minimum Bid:	11,213.00	Bid Total:	20,097.00	Minimum Bid:	11,213.00	Bid Total:	26,233.10	Minimum Bid:	11,213.00	Bid Total:	27,173.00
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc											
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>								
Red Pine Pulp	500	82.11	41,055.00								
Jack Pine Pulp	130	18.11	2,354.30								
Minimum Bid:	11,213.00	Bid Total:	43,409.30								

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **16-22**

Winning Bid

R Buechler Forest Products
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.

65,962.80
45,281.60

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc				R Buechler Forest Products			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Red Pine Pulp	125	68.11	8,513.75	Red Pine Pulp	125	65.13	8,141.25
Jack Pine Pulp	750	40.11	30,082.50	Jack Pine Pulp	750	65.13	48,847.50
Mixed Hardwood	60	34.11	2,046.60	Mixed Hardwood	60	45.13	2,707.80
Aspen Pulp	125	37.11	4,638.75	Aspen Pulp	125	50.13	6,266.25
Minimum Bid:	40,052.50	Bid Total:	45,281.60	Minimum Bid:	40,052.50	Bid Total:	65,962.80

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **17-22**

Winning Bid

Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

60,220.00
46,000.00

Pomeroy Forest Product	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Northwest Hardwoods, I	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Mixed Hardwood	1120	18.00	20,160.00	Mixed Hardwood	1120	27.00	30,240.00
Fir Pulp	30	10.00	300.00	Fir Pulp	30	11.00	330.00
Basswood Pulp	400	5.00	2,000.00	Basswood Pulp	400	6.00	2,400.00
Aspen Pulp	220	22.00	4,840.00	Aspen Pulp	220	20.00	4,400.00
Mixed Hardwood	35	110.00	3,850.00	Mixed Hardwood	35	150.00	5,250.00
Hard Maple Sawl	55	150.00	8,250.00	Hard Maple Sawl	55	200.00	11,000.00
Basswood Sawlo	60	110.00	6,600.00	Basswood Sawlo	60	110.00	6,600.00
Minimum Bid:	41,335.00	Bid Total:	46,000.00	Minimum Bid:	41,335.00	Bid Total:	60,220.00

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **18-22**

Winning Bid

13,298.00

Frank's Logging

Frank's Logging	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
White Pine Pulp	80	11.60	928.00
Oak Pulp	270	17.00	4,590.00
Mixed Hardwood	10	15.00	150.00
Aspen Pulp	20	13.50	270.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	80	92.00	<u>7,360.00</u>
Minimum Bid:	13,241.00	Bid Total:	13,298.00

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **19-22**

Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC
 Frank's Logging
 Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.
 Shamco, Inc.

313,742.50
 248,356.00
 245,054.25
 240,526.50

Shamco, Inc.	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Frank's Logging	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Oak Pulp	210	30.40	6,384.00	Oak Pulp	210	34.11	7,163.10	Oak Pulp	210	24.50	5,145.00
Mixed Hardwood	340	30.40	10,336.00	Mixed Hardwood	340	35.11	11,937.40	Mixed Hardwood	340	26.40	8,976.00
Fir Pulp	125	18.90	2,362.50	Fir Pulp	125	18.90	2,362.50	Fir Pulp	125	18.90	2,362.50
Aspen Pulp	3300	43.78	144,474.00	Aspen Pulp	3300	42.31	139,623.00	Aspen Pulp	3300	50.10	165,330.00
Comingled Red P	1075	71.60	76,970.00	Comingled Red P	1075	78.11	83,968.25	Comingled Red P	1075	61.90	66,542.50
Minimum Bid: 174,436.00	Bid Total: 240,526.50			Minimum Bid: 174,436.00	Bid Total: 245,054.25			Minimum Bid: 174,436.00	Bid Total: 248,356.00		
Pomeroy Forest Product	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>								
Oak Pulp	210	32.81	6,890.10								
Mixed Hardwood	340	32.81	11,155.40								
Fir Pulp	125	20.72	2,590.00								
Aspen Pulp	3300	58.16	191,928.00								
Comingled Red P	1075	94.12	101,179.00								
Minimum Bid: 174,436.00	Bid Total: 313,742.50										

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **21-22**

Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC
 Frank's Logging
 Richard Brown Logging, LLC

53,713.80
 43,216.00
 43,042.00

Richard Brown Logging				Frank's Logging				Pomeroy Forest Product			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Mixed Hardwood	2230	16.60	37,018.00	Mixed Hardwood	2230	17.00	37,910.00	Mixed Hardwood	2230	22.06	49,193.80
Fir Pulp	100	9.00	900.00	Fir Pulp	100	8.50	850.00	Fir Pulp	100	4.00	400.00
Basswood Pulp	840	3.60	3,024.00	Basswood Pulp	840	3.40	2,856.00	Basswood Pulp	840	3.00	2,520.00
Aspen Pulp	100	21.00	2,100.00	Aspen Pulp	100	16.00	1,600.00	Aspen Pulp	100	16.00	1,600.00
Minimum Bid:	27,526.00	Bid Total:	43,042.00	Minimum Bid:	27,526.00	Bid Total:	43,216.00	Minimum Bid:	27,526.00	Bid Total:	53,713.80

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **22-22**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.
 Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

120,844.20
 99,005.00
 93,772.00

Pomeroy Forest Product				Biewer Wisconsin Sawm				Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Jack Pine Pulp	90	24.50	2,205.00	Jack Pine Pulp	90	25.10	2,259.00	Jack Pine Pulp	90	34.11	3,069.90
Oak Pulp	560	28.90	16,184.00	Oak Pulp	560	28.90	16,184.00	Oak Pulp	560	34.21	19,157.60
Mixed Hardwood	220	18.90	4,158.00	Mixed Hardwood	220	22.10	4,862.00	Mixed Hardwood	220	34.11	7,504.20
Aspen Pulp	250	28.90	7,225.00	Aspen Pulp	250	30.00	7,500.00	Aspen Pulp	250	39.21	9,802.50
Comingled Red P	1000	64.00	64,000.00	Comingled Red P	1000	68.20	68,200.00	Comingled Red P	1000	81.31	81,310.00
Minimum Bid:	91,222.00	Bid Total:	93,772.00	Minimum Bid:	91,222.00	Bid Total:	99,005.00	Minimum Bid:	91,222.00	Bid Total:	120,844.20

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **23-22**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

121,746.80
116,827.60

Pomeroy Forest Product	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Oak Pulp	1180	27.82	32,827.60	Oak Pulp	1180	36.11	42,609.80
Mixed Hardwood	200	27.00	5,400.00	Mixed Hardwood	200	34.11	6,822.00
Aspen Pulp	1500	52.40	78,600.00	Aspen Pulp	1500	48.21	72,315.00
Minimum Bid:	98,254.00	Bid Total:	116,827.60	Minimum Bid:	98,254.00	Bid Total:	121,746.80

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **24-22**

Winning Bid

Minerick Logging, Inc.	167,195.00 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Shamco, Inc.	141,173.50 <input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	133,485.65 <input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC	129,703.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	121,197.00 <input type="checkbox"/>

Frank's Logging				Pomeroy Forest Product				Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Oak Pulp	250	25.00	6,250.00	Oak Pulp	250	31.80	7,950.00	Oak Pulp	250	34.21	8,552.50
Mixed Hardwood	605	28.00	16,940.00	Mixed Hardwood	605	31.80	19,239.00	Mixed Hardwood	605	35.21	21,302.05
Aspen Pulp	1710	44.50	76,095.00	Aspen Pulp	1710	53.30	91,143.00	Aspen Pulp	1710	50.41	86,201.10
Oak Sawlogs	83	264.00	21,912.00	Oak Sawlogs	83	137.00	11,371.00	Oak Sawlogs	83	210.00	17,430.00
Minimum Bid:	108,348.00	Bid Total:	121,197.00	Minimum Bid:	108,348.00	Bid Total:	129,703.00	Minimum Bid:	108,348.00	Bid Total:	133,485.65
Shamco, Inc.				Minerick Logging, Inc.							
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>				
Oak Pulp	250	36.50	9,125.00	Oak Pulp	250	49.00	12,250.00				
Mixed Hardwood	605	36.50	22,082.50	Mixed Hardwood	605	49.00	29,645.00				
Aspen Pulp	1710	54.60	93,366.00	Aspen Pulp	1710	57.50	98,325.00				
Oak Sawlogs	83	200.00	16,600.00	Oak Sawlogs	83	325.00	26,975.00				
Minimum Bid:	108,348.00	Bid Total:	141,173.50	Minimum Bid:	108,348.00	Bid Total:	167,195.00				

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **25-22**

Winning Bid

Minerick Logging, Inc.	73,740.00 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Shamco, Inc.	71,603.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	66,598.30 <input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC	65,074.50 <input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	63,040.00 <input type="checkbox"/>

Frank's Logging				Pomeroy Forest Product				Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Red Oak Pulp	170	28.10	4,777.00	Red Oak Pulp	170	33.00	5,610.00	Red Oak Pulp	170	34.21	5,815.70
Mixed Hardwood	150	32.00	4,800.00	Mixed Hardwood	150	33.00	4,950.00	Mixed Hardwood	150	34.21	5,131.50
Fir Pulp	60	21.30	1,278.00	Fir Pulp	60	12.00	720.00	Fir Pulp	60	24.21	1,452.60
Aspen Pulp	850	50.10	42,585.00	Aspen Pulp	850	55.17	46,894.50	Aspen Pulp	850	51.41	43,698.50
Red Oak Sawlogs	50	192.00	9,600.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	50	138.00	6,900.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	50	210.00	10,500.00
Minimum Bid:	56,641.00	Bid Total:	63,040.00	Minimum Bid:	56,641.00	Bid Total:	65,074.50	Minimum Bid:	56,641.00	Bid Total:	66,598.30
Shamco, Inc.				Minerick Logging, Inc.							
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>				
Red Oak Pulp	170	39.50	6,715.00	Red Oak Pulp	170	30.00	5,100.00				
Mixed Hardwood	150	39.50	5,925.00	Mixed Hardwood	150	35.00	5,250.00				
Fir Pulp	60	21.30	1,278.00	Fir Pulp	60	30.00	1,800.00				
Aspen Pulp	850	56.10	47,685.00	Aspen Pulp	850	45.00	38,250.00				
Red Oak Sawlogs	50	200.00	10,000.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	50	466.80	23,340.00				
Minimum Bid:	56,641.00	Bid Total:	71,603.00	Minimum Bid:	56,641.00	Bid Total:	73,740.00				

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **27-22**

Winning Bid

Frank's Logging

107,126.00

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.

106,297.70

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

99,850.00

Pomeroy Forest Product				Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc				Frank's Logging			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Oak Pulp	220	16.00	3,520.00	Oak Pulp	220	32.11	7,064.20	Oak Pulp	220	22.10	4,862.00
Mixed Hardwood	1020	26.00	26,520.00	Mixed Hardwood	1020	34.31	34,996.20	Mixed Hardwood	1020	36.25	36,975.00
Fir Pulp	230	10.00	2,300.00	Fir Pulp	230	18.11	4,165.30	Fir Pulp	230	12.80	2,944.00
Cedar Pulp	350	10.00	3,500.00	Cedar Pulp	350	21.11	7,388.50	Cedar Pulp	350	18.00	6,300.00
Basswood Pulp	110	10.00	1,100.00	Basswood Pulp	110	10.00	1,100.00	Basswood Pulp	110	10.00	1,100.00
Aspen Pulp	1350	46.60	62,910.00	Aspen Pulp	1350	38.21	51,583.50	Aspen Pulp	1350	40.70	54,945.00
Minimum Bid:	57,848.00	Bid Total:	99,850.00	Minimum Bid:	57,848.00	Bid Total:	106,297.70	Minimum Bid:	57,848.00	Bid Total:	107,126.00

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **28-22**

Winning Bid

Frank's Logging
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC
 Shamco, Inc.

113,277.00
 107,243.00
 88,802.70

Shamco, Inc.	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Pomeroy Forest Product	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Frank's Logging	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
White Pine Pulp	280	26.14	7,319.20	White Pine Pulp	280	27.00	7,560.00	White Pine Pulp	280	24.10	6,748.00
Jack Pine Pulp	30	30.40	912.00	Jack Pine Pulp	30	27.00	810.00	Jack Pine Pulp	30	30.00	900.00
Oak Pulp	310	30.40	9,424.00	Oak Pulp	310	31.00	9,610.00	Oak Pulp	310	44.10	13,671.00
Mixed Hardwood	160	30.40	4,864.00	Mixed Hardwood	160	27.30	4,368.00	Mixed Hardwood	160	34.10	5,456.00
Fir Pulp	80	15.90	1,272.00	Fir Pulp	80	27.00	2,160.00	Fir Pulp	80	15.90	1,272.00
Aspen Pulp	1500	39.50	59,250.00	Aspen Pulp	1500	50.25	75,375.00	Aspen Pulp	1500	52.22	78,330.00
Comingled Red P	115	50.10	5,761.50	Comingled Red P	115	64.00	7,360.00	Comingled Red P	115	60.00	6,900.00
Minimum Bid: 53,407.00	Bid Total:	88,802.70		Minimum Bid: 53,407.00	Bid Total:	107,243.00		Minimum Bid: 53,407.00	Bid Total:	113,277.00	

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **29-22**

Winning Bid

Frank's Logging
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC
 Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.

127,653.60
 77,110.00
 67,748.30

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc				Pomeroy Forest Product				Frank's Logging			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Oak Pulp	1100	23.60	25,960.00	Oak Pulp	1100	22.00	24,200.00	Oak Pulp	1100	48.07	52,877.00
Mixed Hardwood	880	18.11	15,936.80	Mixed Hardwood	880	22.00	19,360.00	Mixed Hardwood	880	38.07	33,501.60
Aspen Pulp	400	18.11	7,244.00	Aspen Pulp	400	22.00	8,800.00	Aspen Pulp	400	39.00	15,600.00
Comingled White	500	13.11	6,555.00	Comingled White	500	22.00	11,000.00	Comingled White	500	24.10	12,050.00
Comingled Red P	250	48.21	12,052.50	Comingled Red P	250	55.00	13,750.00	Comingled Red P	250	54.50	13,625.00
Minimum Bid:	61,410.00	Bid Total:	67,748.30	Minimum Bid:	61,410.00	Bid Total:	77,110.00	Minimum Bid:	61,410.00	Bid Total:	127,653.60

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **30-21**

Winning Bid

118,174.00

Frank's Logging

Frank's Logging	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Spruce Pulp	35	21.30	745.50
Oak Pulp	2500	26.50	66,250.00
Mixed Hardwood	525	17.00	8,925.00
Aspen Pulp	420	20.00	8,400.00
Comingled White	720	12.80	9,216.00
Comingled Red P	675	36.50	24,637.50
Minimum Bid:	112,794.00	Bid Total:	118,174.00

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **33-21**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC
 Frank's Logging

315,650.00
 291,436.00
 150,700.00

Pomeroy Forest Product				Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc				Frank's Logging			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
White Pine Pulp	400	29.94	11,976.00	White Pine Pulp	400	38.10	15,240.00	White Pine Pulp	400	19.40	7,760.00
Oak Pulp	1000	38.70	38,700.00	Oak Pulp	1000	38.10	38,100.00	Oak Pulp	1000	23.00	23,000.00
Mixed Hardwood	1400	27.40	38,360.00	Mixed Hardwood	1400	36.10	50,540.00	Mixed Hardwood	1400	18.90	26,460.00
Fir Pulp	300	12.00	3,600.00	Fir Pulp	300	23.10	6,930.00	Fir Pulp	300	12.80	3,840.00
Aspen Pulp	4000	49.70	198,800.00	Aspen Pulp	4000	51.21	204,840.00	Aspen Pulp	4000	22.41	89,640.00
Minimum Bid:	148,560.00	Bid Total:	291,436.00	Minimum Bid:	148,560.00	Bid Total:	315,650.00	Minimum Bid:	148,560.00	Bid Total:	150,700.00

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **34-22**

Winning Bid

R Buechler Forest Products
 Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.
 Frank's Logging
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

43,643.30
 34,543.10
 29,795.50
 21,950.00

Pomeroy Forest Product				Frank's Logging				Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
White Pine Pulp	90	27.00	2,430.00	White Pine Pulp	90	20.10	1,809.00	White Pine Pulp	90	38.11	3,429.90
Oak Pulp	215	16.00	3,440.00	Oak Pulp	215	24.10	5,181.50	Oak Pulp	215	24.31	5,226.65
Mixed Hardwood	55	16.00	880.00	Mixed Hardwood	55	30.00	1,650.00	Mixed Hardwood	55	26.11	1,436.05
Aspen Pulp	450	16.00	7,200.00	Aspen Pulp	450	38.10	17,145.00	Aspen Pulp	450	38.31	17,239.50
Comingled Red P	100	80.00	8,000.00	Comingled Red P	100	40.10	4,010.00	Comingled Red P	100	72.11	7,211.00
Minimum Bid:	14,904.50	Bid Total:	21,950.00	Minimum Bid:	14,904.50	Bid Total:	29,795.50	Minimum Bid:	14,904.50	Bid Total:	34,543.10
R Buechler Forest Products											
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
White Pine Pulp	90	60.13	5,411.70								
Oak Pulp	215	45.13	9,702.95								
Mixed Hardwood	55	40.13	2,207.15								
Aspen Pulp	450	45.13	20,308.50								
Comingled Red P	100	60.13	6,013.00								
Minimum Bid:	14,904.50	Bid Total:	43,643.30								

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **38-22**

Winning Bid

Frank's Logging

19,177.00

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.

14,607.70

Richard Brown Logging, LLC

12,601.00

Richard Brown Logging, Inc	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Frank's Logging	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Jack Pine Pulp	90	18.50	1,665.00	Jack Pine Pulp	90	28.10	2,529.00	Jack Pine Pulp	90	33.10	2,979.00
Oak Pulp	25	18.00	450.00	Oak Pulp	25	17.10	427.50	Oak Pulp	25	30.00	750.00
Mixed Hardwood	10	18.00	180.00	Mixed Hardwood	10	24.10	241.00	Mixed Hardwood	10	25.10	251.00
Fir Pulp	10	10.00	100.00	Fir Pulp	10	10.10	101.00	Fir Pulp	10	10.00	100.00
Aspen Pulp	50	20.20	1,010.00	Aspen Pulp	50	32.10	1,605.00	Aspen Pulp	50	33.10	1,655.00
Comingled Red P	220	41.80	9,196.00	Comingled Red P	220	44.11	9,704.20	Comingled Red P	220	61.10	13,442.00
Minimum Bid:	9,123.00	Bid Total:	12,601.00	Minimum Bid:	9,123.00	Bid Total:	14,607.70	Minimum Bid:	9,123.00	Bid Total:	19,177.00

Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **45-21**

Winning Bid

121,529.90

Frank's Logging

Frank's Logging	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Oak Pulp	1750	37.60	65,800.00
Mixed Hardwood	445	17.32	7,707.40
Aspen Pulp	1425	33.70	48,022.50
Minimum Bid:	121,521.00	Bid Total:	121,529.90